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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:
Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions filed on October 5, 2001, by Jensen Movers & Storage, Inc. (Respondent) to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Charles E. Rainey, Jr., issued on September 12, 2001, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  Carl J. Nurick (Complainant) was served with a copy of the Exceptions on October 2, 2001.  No Reply Exceptions were filed.  

History of Proceeding

On November 9, 2000, the Complainant filed a Formal Complaint against the Respondent related to the Respondent’s transportation of the Complainant’s household goods from North Wales, Pennsylvania, to the Complainant’s residence in Tafton, Pennsylvania, on June 28 and June 29, 2000.  The Complainant alleged, inter alia, that the Respondent:  (1) misled him about its policies; (2) negligently damaged his home and household items; (3) improperly addressed his claim for damage to his property; and, (4) attempted to walk away from the move before it was completed.  (Tr., pp. 7-8).  The Complainant requested that a civil penalty be imposed upon the Respondent for its alleged violations.
  

On December 6, 2000, the Respondent filed a letter denying the Com​plainant’s allegations.  An evidentiary hearing was held on May 9, 2001.  The Complainant, appearing pro se, presented testimony and introduced thirteen exhibits into evidence.  The Respondent, who was represented by counsel, presented one witness and introduced nine exhibits.  

On September 12, 2001, ALJ Rainey issued an Initial Decision sustaining the Complaint, in part.  The ALJ recommended that a civil penalty of $1,000.00 be imposed upon the Respondent for failure to provide the Complainant with reasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (Code).  (66 Pa. C.S. §1501).  On October 2, 2001, the instant Exceptions were filed.  As noted above, no Reply Exceptions were filed.  

Discussion

We note that any issue or Exception, which we do not specifically address herein, shall be deemed to have been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the parties.  (Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)).
It is axiomatic that “A litigant’s burden of proof before administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”  (Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pennsylvania PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602, (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)).  Additionally, Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), provides that the party seeking rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.

Of the eight issues raised by the Complainant, ALJ Rainey found that the Respondent acted unreasonably in (a) handling the Complainant’s claim for damages, (b) failing to call to advise the Complainant that the moving crews would be later than originally estimated, (c) delivering some cartons to a location in the residence other than where specified and, (d) failing to provide the Complainant with a copy of the statement entitled “Information for Shippers”.  The ALJ concluded that it was just and in the public interest to fine the Respondent $1,000.00, for failing to provide the Complainant reasonable service.

The Respondent first excepts to Conclusion of Law No. 3, which stated that the Complainant had met his burden of proof, in part, by establishing that the Respondent failed to provide reasonable, adequate, and sufficient service in regard to four aspects of the move.  Section 1501 of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, provides, in pertinent part, that:


Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.



The Respondent contends that despite the fact that it received no documen​tation from the Complainant to support his claim for damaged property, it paid the claims at the agreed upon sixty cents per pound.
  The Respondent asserts that taking two and one‑half months to pay the Complainant’s claim was not unreasonable, considering that insurance carriers may take up to 180 days to process such claims.

The record evidence establishes that, on both days of the move, the Respondent arrived late at the Complainant’s home.  On June 28, 2000, the Respondent was two hours late.  (I.D. p.4).  On June 29, 2000, the Complainant called the Respondent at 9:40 a.m. and told its representative that the movers had not arrived at his Tafton residence as scheduled.  The Respondent’s representative informed the Complainant that its movers would arrive between 12 noon and 1:00 p.m.  (I.D. p. 5).  Rather than apologize for the lateness of the movers, the Respondent’s manager testified that the Complainant was not paying by the hour for his move.  (Tr. 84-85).  

Additionally, on day two, the Respondent attempted to excuse its movers’ late arrival by asserting that they had gotten lost, even though two of the movers had been there the previous day.  (I.D. p. 5).  We conclude that, at the very least, the Respondent should have called the Complainant and informed him that its movers would be arriving late.  Clearly, timeliness is part of providing reasonable service as contemplated by Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.

Based on our review of the record evidence, we conclude that there is sufficient credible and competent evidence to establish that the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  Accordingly, the relevant Exception will be denied.  

Additionally, the Respondent argues that it sent the Complainant a copy of the “Information for Shippers” form pursuant to Commission Regulations.  (52 Pa. Code §31.121(a)).  We note that within the last five years, the Respondent violated these same Regulations and was fined by the Commission.  (I.D., p. 8).  Under the circumstances, we believe that the Respondent’s habitual violation of Commission Regulations warrants serious review and consideration.  If the Complainant had been furnished with the “Information for Shippers” form, the Complainant would have been aware of his rights and responsibilities according to law, and the rancor that developed between the Parties might have been avoided.



Section 31.121(a) of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §31.121(a), states in pertinent part, that “the household goods carrier shall furnish the prospective shipper with a statement entitled “Information for Shippers,” in accordance with the following specimen:” the specimen provides important consumer disclosures and has signature lines for both shipper and carrier at the end of the document.  The ALJ’s discussion on this issue bears repeating:


I believe that Respondent never sent to Complainant a statement entitled “Information for Shippers” for several reasons.  First, the May 9, 2000, letter which accompanied the order for service never referred to a statement entitled “Information for Shippers” as being enclosed.  See, Com​plainant Ex. 3.  Second, the statement entitled “information for Shippers” which Respondent submitted as an exhibit (Respondent Exhibit R-1A), was not signed and dated by either Complainant or Respondent’s representative as having been received by Complainant.  See, Respondent Exhibit R‑1A.  Third, Complainant kept copious records, and he introduced as exhibited the relevant documents he had received from Respondent.  He did not introduce a statement entitled “Information for Shippers.”

However, even assuming arguendo that Respondent had sent to Complainant a statement entitled “Information for Shippers” by its own admission it still violated Commission regulations because it furnished that document simultaneous with the order for service instead of before, as required by 52 Pa. Code §31.121(a).  (Tr. 64-65).

(I.D., p. 10)  

We are persuaded by the observation of the presiding ALJ and by the weight he placed on the relevant evidence.  (Danovitz v. Portnoy, 161 A.2d 146 (1982)).  

Next, the Respondent takes exception to the Initial Decision to the extent that it imposed a fine of $1,000.00.  The Respondent argues that a $1,000.00 fine for what amounts to only the second such violation in the last five years, is excessive.  The Respondent notes that $1,000.00 is 39.83% for the amount billed for the move.  The Respondent argues that since none of the first three alleged irregularities in its conduct constitute a violation of any specific Commission rule or Regulation, a nominal fine would be sufficient punishment to serve as a future deterrent.

Section 3301(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a) provides, in pertinent part, that:


If any public utility, or any other person or corporation subject to this part, shall violate any of the provisions of this part, or shall do any matter of thing herein prohibited; or shall fail, omit, neglect, or refuse to perform any duty enjoined upon it by this part; or shall fail, omit, neglect or refuse to obey, observe, and comply with any regulation or final direction, requirement, determination or order made by the commission,…such public utility, person or corporation for such violation, omission, failure, neglect, or refusal, shall forfeit and pay to the Commonwealth a sum not exceeding $1,000, to be recovered in an action of assumpsit instituted in the name of the Commonwealth.



We believe that the Complainant met his burden of proving that the Respondent violated Section 31.121(a) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §31.121(a), by failing to provide the “Information for Shippers” statement prior to the time an order for service was prepared.  Section 3301(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301(a), provides that such violation is subject to a fine of up to $1,000.00, and we find that such a fine is warranted in this instance.  Accordingly, the Respondent’s Exception relative to this issue is denied.  

Conclusion

We have carefully reviewed the record as developed in this proceeding, including the ALJ’s Initial Decision and the Exceptions filed thereto.  Based on our review, we conclude that the Respondent’s Exceptions are without merit and will be denied.  The Recommended Decision of ALJ Rainey, issued September 12, 2001, will be adopted to the extent that it is consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED: 

1.
That Exceptions of Jensen Movers & Storage, Inc., to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Charles E. Rainey, Jr., issued September 12, 2001, are denied.  



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Charles E. Rainey, Jr. is adopted to the extent that it is consistent with this Opinion and Order.  



3.
That the Formal Complaint of Carl J. Nurick v. Jensen Movers & Storage, Inc. at Docket No. C-00004430, is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part. 



4.
That Jensen Movers & Storage, Inc. shall remit a civil penalty of $1,000.00, by certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of this Opinion and Order to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

5.
That Jensen Movers & Storage, Inc. shall cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §101, et. seq., and the Rules and Regulations of this Commission.  








BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  January 10, 2002

ORDER ENTERED:  February 5, 2002

	�	By agreement of the Parties, the only issue to be resolved in this case is whether the Respondent committed any violations for which a civil penalty should be imposed.  (Tr. 13).  The Parties previously resolved among themselves issues regarding charges for the move and monetary damages.  We note that the Commission does not have the authority to award monetary damages.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1980). 


�	The Respondent argues that the ALJ erroneously focused on the fact that the Respondent sent the letters requesting documentation in support of the damaged property to the wrong address. 
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